

No. 18-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION
D/B/A FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
Counsel of Record
FRANK D. GARRISON
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
rjl@nrtw.org
Counsel for Amicus

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Holding Warrants This Court’s Review Because It Raises Serious Due Process Concerns.....	3
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause requires state laws to provide fair notice of what conduct is illegal and to not be susceptible to arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.....	3
B. Washington’s disclosure law does not provide fair notice and, in this case, led to arbitrary enforcement.....	6
II. The Washington Supreme Court’s Holding Warrants This Court’s Review Because It Raises Serious First Amendment Concerns	8
A. Anonymity and privacy are essential to freedom of speech and association.....	9
B. This Court should apply an “exacting scrutiny” standard that requires a “least restrictive means” analysis to disclosure laws that burden freedom of speech and association.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 77 (1976).....	6, 9
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926).....	4, 5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm.</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 319 (2010)	9, 11, 12
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278, 287 (1961).....	5
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	1
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539, 571 (1963)	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972).....	4, 13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239, 253 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft</i> , 526 S.W.3d 299, 305 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017).....	1
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1, 12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	10, 12
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. Ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Herbert,</i> 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).....	2
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Talley v. California,</i> 362 U.S. 60, 65 (1960).....	10
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V	i, 4
U.S. Const. amend XIV	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code	
42.17A.005.....	i, 2
42.17A.255.....	i, 2
RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER	
The Federalist No. 62, p. 381 (J. Madison) (C. Rositer ed. 1961).....	4
